
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

2007-15 JEEP JK 4WD 
3” BASIC SYSTEM 

FTS24080

http://www.carid.com/fabtech/
http://www.carid.com/suspension-systems.html


- PARTS LIST -

 FTS24080 COMPONENT BOX

2 FT50164 Front Bump Stop Spacer

2 FT50261BK Front Extended Sway Bar Links

1 FT50280 Hardware Kit

2 FT50400BK Front Coil Spacer

2 FT50289 Rear Coil Spacer

1 FT50291BK Front Trac Bar Bracket Inner

1 FT50292BK Front Trac Bar Bracket Outer

2 FT50293BK Rear Bump Stop Spacer

1 FT50294 Pitman Arm

1 FT50296BK Rear Trac Bar Bracket

1 FT50375 Hardware Subassembly

 FT50375 HARDWARE SUBASSEMBLY

1 FT157 Rear Trac Bar Bracket Sleeve

2 FT24080i Instruction Sheet

1 FT50048 Sway Bar Bushing Kit (4 Pack)

1 FT50089 Sway Bar Sleeve Kit (4 Pack)

2 FT50290 Nut Tab Rear Coil Spacer

2 FT50295 Rear Brake Line Drop

1 FT50297 Front Alignment Cam Kit

1 FT50298 E-Brake Bracket

1 FT50343 Front Track Bar Gusset (Large)

1 FT50344 Front Track Bar Gusset (Small)

1 FT50358 Nut Tab

1 FT50300 Front Drive Shaft Boot Clamp

FT50280- HARDWARE KIT LOCATION

2 1/2"-13 x 2 1/2" Bolt Lower Front Shock Bolt

2 1/2"-13 C-Lock Nut

4 1/2" SAE Flat Washer

4 1/2" USS Flat Washer

2 7/16"-14 x 1 1/4" Bolt Upper Front Coil Spacer

2 7/16"-14 C-Lock Nut

4 7/16" SAE Flat Washer

2 1/2"-13 x 4" Bolt Front Bumpstop Spacer

2 1/2"-13 C-Lock Nut

4 1/2" SAE Flat Washer

2 1/2"-13 x 2 3/4" Bolt Front Sway Bar End link

2 1/2"-13 C-Lock Nut

4 1/2" SAE Flat Washer

1 9/16"-12 x 3" Bolt Front Trac Bar Bracket

1 9/16"-12 C-Lock Nut

2 9/16" SAE Flat Washer

2 5/16"-18 x 1" Bolt

2 5/16"-15 C-Lock Nut

6 5/16" SAE Flat Washer

2 1/2"-13 x 2 1/2" Bolt Lower Rear Shock Bolt

2 1/2"-13 C-Lock Nut

4 1/2" SAE Flat Washer

2 1/2" USS Flat Washer

4 5/16"-18 x 1" Bolt Rear Bumpstop Bracket

4 5/16"-18 C-Lock Nut

8 5/16" SAE Flat Washer

2 1/4"-20 x 3/4" Bolt Rear Brake Line Bracket

2 1/4"-20 C-Lock Nut

4 1/4" SAE Flat Washer

2 1/2"-13 x2 1/2" Bolt Rear Coil Spring Spacer

2 1/2" SAE Flat Washers use with FT50290 nut tab

1 9/16"-12 x 3" Bolt Rear Trac Bar Bracket

1 9/16"-12 C-Lock Nut

2 9/16" SAE Flat Washer

2 3/8"-16 x 1" Bolt

2 3/8"-16 C-Lock Nut

4 3/8" SAE Flat Washer

1 Thread Locking Compound   

Required Tools (Not Included)

Basic Hand Tools
Floor Jack
Jack Stands
Assorted Metric and S.A.E sockets, and Allen wrenches
Torque Wrench
Pitman Arm Puller
Ball Joint Split Fork
Welder

- TOOL LIST -



Check all parts to the parts list above before beginning installation.

Read this before you begin installation-

Read all instructions thoroughly from start to finish before beginning the installation. If these instructions are not properly 
followed severe frame, driveline and / or suspension damage may occur. 

Check your local city and state laws prior to the installation of this system for legality. Do not install if not legal in your area.

Prior to the installation of this suspension system perform a front end alignment and record. Do not install this system if the 
vehicle alignment is not within factory specifications. Check for frame and suspension damage prior to installation.

The installation of this suspension system should be performed by two professional mechanics.

This suspension must be installed with Fabtech shock absorbers.

Use the provided thread locking compound on all hardware. 

WARNING- Installation of this system will alter the center of gravity of the vehicle and may increase roll over as compared 
to stock.

Vehicles that receive oversized tires should check ball joints, uniballs, tie rods ends, pitman arm and idler arm every 2500-
5000 miles for wear and replace as needed.

Verify differential fluid is at manufactures recommended level prior to kit installation. Installation of the kit will reposition the 
differential and the fill plug hole may be in a different position. (For example, if the manufacture recommends 3 quarts of fluid, 
make sure the diff has 3 quarts of fluid). Check your specific manual for correct amount of fluid.

Welding is required for the installation of this suspension system

NOTE:  When lifting 2012 and newer models the driveshaft will make contact with the factory exhaust system. We prefer the 
use of AFE’s Part #49-46230 (Y-Pipe). 

REQUIRED DRIVESHAFTS -

    1 FTS94057 2007-14 Front Driveshaft 2 & 4 Door Models
    1 FTS94051 2007-11 Rear Driveshaft 2 Door Model Only
    1 FTS94052 2007-11 Rear Driveshaft 4 Door Model Only
    1 FTS94058 2012-14 Rear Driveshaft 2 Door Model Only
    1 FTS94059 2012-14 Rear Driveshaft 4 Door Model Only

- PRE-INSTALLATION NOTES -



5.	 Remove and save the trac bar and hardware. Use a split 
fork and separate the draglink from the pitman arm, save 
hardware. Use a pitman arm puller and remove the stock 
pitman arm. Discard the arm and save the nut and washer. 
Locate the FT50294 pitman arm and install in the same 
position as the stock one was with the factory hardware. 
NOTE: Use thread locker. Torque to 185 ft-lbs. SEE 
FIGURES 2-3

6.	 Locate FT50164 Front Bumpstop Spacer position it on 
the center of the coil spring mount and mark with a center 
punch. Use a drill with a ½” bit and drill the new hole to 

- INSTRUCTIONS -

FRONT SUSPENSION

1.	 Disconnect the negative terminal on the battery. Jack 
up the front end of the truck and support the frame 
rails with jack stands.  NEVER WORK UNDER AN 
UNSUPPORTED VEHICLE!  Remove the front tires.

2.	 Working from the driver side of the truck, unbolt the front 
brake line bracket from the frame and save the hardware. 
Remove the ABS sensor wire from the C-Clips on the front 
knuckle. Remove and discard the sway bar endlinks, save 
the hardware. Unplug the front diff locker harness from the 
axle (RUBICON MODELS ONLY)   

3.	 Remove the front shock, save lower mount hardware, 
and discard upper. Remove the factory coil spring, and 
save, you will need to allow the front axle to hang freely 
to remove the coil spring. Remove the factory upper coil 
isolator, and save. SEE FIGURE 1

4.	 Repeat steps two and three on the passenger side of the 
Jeep

FIGURE 1 - STEP 3

FIGURE 2 - STEP 5

FIGURE 3 - STEP 5

FIGURE 4 - STEP 6



mount the new Fabtech spacer. (DO NOT INSTALL AT 
THIS TIME) SEE FIGURES 4-5

7.	 Locate FT50400BK Front Coil Spacer, stock coil spring 
isolator, and supplied 7/16” x 1 ¼” bolt and hardware. 
Use a die grinder with a sanding drum and sand down 
the edge of the factory upper bumpstop. (ONLY SAND 
ENOUGH TO SLIDE THE COILSPACER AROUND THE 
UPPER MOUNT).  Install the isolator onto the spacer and 
slide the spacer over the bumpstop and up into the coil 

bucket. Insert the 7/16” bolt through the spacer and up 
through the top of the coil bucket. Torque to 55 ft-lbs. 
SEE FIGURES 6-8

8.	 Locate FT50344 gusset; position it onto the axle and 
the factory trac bar mount as shown in photo. Weld the 
gusset on the three outward / top sides. SEE FIGURE 9

9.	 Locate FT50343 gusset, position it onto the top of the 
axle and trac bar mount. Weld the gusset as shown in the 
photo. SEE FIGURE 10

FIGURE 5 - STEP 6

FIGURE 6 - STEP 7

FIGURE 7 - STEP 7

FIGURE 8 - STEP 7

FIGURE 9 - STEP 8

FIGURE 10 - STEP 9



10. Once the gusset kit has completely cooled, paint all bare 
metal areas.

11. Locate FT50291 Front Inner Trac Bar Bracket, FT50292 
Front Outer Trac Bar Bracket, supplied 9/16” x 3” bolt , 
FT50358 nut tab and the supplied 5/16 x 1” hardware. 
Position the inner bracket into the trac bar mount. Place 
the 9/16” bolt into the outer bracket and a fl at washer 
on the back side of the bracket. Attach the outer bracket 
to the factory trac bar mount with the FT50358 nut 
tab and leave loose. Take a 5/16” x 1” bolt with a fl at 
washer and insert it into the outer bracket only. Place 
two (2) additional fl at washers onto the bolt between the 
outer bracket and the factory trac bar bracket followed 
by another washer and nut on the inside of the factory 
mount. Leave loose. Attach the inner trac bar bracket to 

the factory mount with the 5/16” hardware. Torque the 
5/16” hardware to 20 ft-lbs and the 9/16” bolt to 95 ft-lbs. 
SEE FIGURES 11-14

12. Remove the front lower link arm from the differential and 
discard the factory hardware. Using a small fl at chisel and 
hammer, remove the alignment plates from the factory 

FIGURE 11 - STEP 11

FIGURE 12 - STEP 11

FIGURE 13 - STEP 11

FIGURE 14 - STEP 11

FIGURE 15 - STEP 12

FIGURE 16 - STEP 12

9/16” WASHER9/16” WASHER

TWO 5/8” WASHERTWO 5/8” WASHER

SUPPLIED 9/16” X 3” SUPPLIED 9/16” X 3” 
BOLT AND HARDWAREBOLT AND HARDWARE

ALIGNMENT PLATES ALIGNMENT PLATES 
REMOVEDREMOVED

4 WASHERS TOTAL4 WASHERS TOTAL



mount. Locate the supplied alignment cams and attach 
the link arms back into the factory mounts. Rotate the 
cams so that the large part of the lobe is to the front of the 
axle. Torque to 95 ft-lbs. SEE FIGURES 15-16

13. Locate the front bumpstop spacer and hardware and 
place into the bottom of the factory front coils. Reinstall 
the factory coil spring up onto the new coil spacer and 
then onto the spring perch on the axle. Rotate the coil 
spring so that the end of the coil is seated in the perch. 
Attach the bumpstop spacer onto the previously drilled 
axle mounts. Note: If your Jeep has the optional skid 
plate below the front driveshaft, remove the bolts from 
each side of the frame and ONLY loosen the center bolt. 

FIGURE 17 - STEP 13

FIGURE 18 - STEP 13

FIGURE 19 - STEP 13

FIGURE 20 - STEP 13

FIGURE 21 - STEP 13

FIGURE 22 - STEP 13

OPTIONAL FACTORY SKIDPLATEOPTIONAL FACTORY SKIDPLATE

REMOVE FACTORY BOLT FROM FRAME RAILREMOVE FACTORY BOLT FROM FRAME RAIL



Lowering the skid plate will allow the front differential and 
driveshaft to be lowered enough to install the driver side 
coil spring. Re-attach skid plate and torque hardware to 
70 ft-lbs once the coil springs are installed.   
SEE FIGURES 17-22

14.	Locate the Fabtech shock FTS7236. (Not included in the 
kit), factory front shocks, the supplied ½” x 2 ½” bolts, 
USS and Flat Washers, and C-Lock Nuts. Remove the 
upper bushings and washers from the factory shocks 

and use to install the new shock to the upper mounting 
location on the coil bucket. Attach the bottom of the 
shock to the stock lower shock mount. Use two flat 
washers on the outside of the mount and two large USS 
washers on each side of the shock busing on the inside of 

the mount. SEE FIGURES 23-24

15.	Re-install the ABS lines, differential vent tube, and 

electrical connection for front locker (Rubicon Models 
Only).  Re-attach the brake line bracket to the frame with 
the factory hardware. 

16.	Reconnect the inner tie rod end using factory hardware to 
the new dropped pitman arm. Torque to 45 ft-lbs.  
SEE FIGURES 25-26

FIGURE 23 - STEP 14

FIGURE 24 - STEP 14

FIGURE 25 - STEP 16

FIGURE 26 - STEP 16

FIGURE 27 - STEP 17



17.	Locate FT50261 Front Sway Bar Endlinks, FT50048 & 
FT5009 bushing and sleeve kits. Press one bushing and 
one sleeve from the supplied bushing kit into each end of 
the end link. With the factory hardware, connect the new 
end link to the sway bar, then using the supplied ½” x 2 
3/4” bolt, nut, and washers connect to the lower sway bar 
mount. Torque the upper hardware to 40 lbs and the lower 
hardware to 75 ft-lbs. SEE FIGURE 27

18.	 Install front tires and wheels. Torque lug nuts to wheel 
manufacturer’s specifications.  Turn wheels left to right to 

check for proper clearance of brake lines, ABS lines, and 
fenders. 

19.	Locate the factory trac bar and upper hardware and the 
lower factory trac bar bolt and nut tab. Position the trac 
bar into the new mount on the axle and attach with the 
factory bolt and nut tab. Then attach the trac bar to the 
factory upper mount with the factory hardware. Torque the 
factory hardware to 100 ft-lbs.  SEE FIGURES 28-29

20.	Locate the factory front driveshaft boot clamp and 
remove with out damaging the boot.  Locate and install 
the supplied boot clamp in the factory position. Once the 
new clamp is installed, use a small hammer and lightly 
flatten out the crimp section of the clamp. This is done 
for clearance of the clamp to the transmission during full 
suspension travel. SEE FIGURES 30-31

REAR SUSPENSION

21.	 Jack up the rear end of the vehicle and support the frame 
rails just in front of the rear bumper with jack stands. 

NEVER WORK UNDER AN UNSUPPORTED VEHICLE!  

FIGURE 28 - STEP 19

FIGURE 29 - STEP 19

FIGURE 30 - STEP 20

FIGURE 31 - STEP 20

FIGURE 32 - STEP 22



Remove the rear tires. Support the rear axle; do not allow 
to hang freely. 

22.	Remove the factory shocks and discard, save upper 
mount hardware. Disconnect the rear sway bar end links 
at the lower mount on the axle, save hardware.  
SEE FIGURE 32

23.	Remove the brake line bracket from the frame and save 
the hardware. Remove the plastic clip that holds the ABS 
lines to the frame and at the rear upper link arm pockets. 

Do not damage the clips, they will be reused. Remove the 
top differential cover bolt and remove the ABS line clamp. 
Save the bolt. Remove the two nuts holding the E-Brake 
cable to the body of the Jeep and save.  
SEE FIGURES 33-35

24.	Remove the factory coil springs, and save, you will need 
to allow the axle to hang freely to remove the coil spring. 

FIGURE 33 - STEP 23

FIGURE 34 - STEP 23

FIGURE 35 - STEP 23

FIGURE 36 - STEP 25

FIGURE 37 - STEP 25

FIGURE 38 - STEP 25



Remove the factory upper coil isolator and save.

25. Remove the lower trac bar from the trac bar mount on 
the axle and save the hardware. Locate FT50296 Rear 
Trac Bar Bracket and position it onto the factory trac bar 
mount and insert the factory hardware to hold the new 
bracket in place. Use a center punch and mark the two 
new 3/8” holes from the bracket onto the mount. Remove 

the bracket from the mount and use a drill with a 3/8” bit 
to drill the two new holes. SEE FIGURES 36-39

26. Position the trac bar into the new trac bar bracket. Attach 
the new bracket to the factory mount with the factory 
hardware and the provided FT157 Sleeve in the factory 

trac bar mount. Using the provided 3/8” hardware, attach 
the new bracket to the factory mount and torque to 30 lbs. 
Torque the factory trac bar bolt to 100 lbs. Attach trac bar 
to the new mount using the provided 9/16” x 3” hardware. 
Torque the 9/16” bolt to 95 ft-lbs. SEE FIGURES 40-41

27. Locate FT50289 Rear Coil Spring Spacer and FT50290 
Nut Tab.  Position the coil spacer onto the factory spring 
mount using the nut tab and the supplied ½” x 2 ½” bolts 
with washers and thread-locking compound. Torque to 75 
ft-lbs. SEE FIGURES 42-43

FIGURE 39 - STEP 25

FIGURE 40 - STEP 26

FIGURE 41 - STEP 26

FIGURE 42 - STEP 27

FIGURE 43 - STEP 27

FIGURE 44 - STEP 28

FT157 TRAC BAR SLEEVEFT157 TRAC BAR SLEEVE



28.	Locate FT50293 Rear Bumpstop Spacer. Position the 
spacer onto the factory bumpstop pad on the axle and 
attach with the supplied 5/16” x 1” bolts and hardware 
(mount the spacer to the axle with the offset of the spacer 
to the front of the Jeep)  SEE FIGURE 44

29.	Locate FT50298 E-Brake Bracket and supplied ¼” 
hardware. Position the bracket to the factory mounting 
position and attach with the factory hardware. Attach the 
factory bracket to the new Fabtech bracket with the ¼” 
hardware. Torque to 10 ft-lbs. SEE FIGURE 45

30.	Reinstall the factory coil spring with the factory isolators 

on the top into the upper mount first. Then onto the new 
coil spacer on the axle. (make sure upper isolator is fully 
seated into the upper pocket / mount).   
SEE FIGURES 46-47

31.	 Install the Fabtech shock FTS6001 (Not included in the 

kit) Use the factory upper hardware to mount the bar bin 
and the supplied ½” x 2 ½” bolt, large USS washers, and 
hardware. (insert one large USS washer per side inside the 
shock mount with the shock) Torque the upper hardware 
to 60  ft-lbs. and the lower to 75 ft-lbs.  
SEE FIGURES 48-49

FIGURE 45 - STEP 29

FIGURE 46 - STEP 30

FIGURE 47 - STEP 30

FIGURE 48 - STEP 31

FIGURE 49 - STEP 31

FIGURE 50 - STEP 32



32.	Locate FT50295 Rear Brake Line Drop Bracket, supplied 
¼” hardware, and factory rear brake line hardware. Attach 
the drop bracket to the factory mount with the factory 
hardware. Attach the factory brake line bracket to the new 
drop bracket with the ¼” hardware. Torque to 10 ft-lbs. 
SEE FIGURE 50

33.	Reconnect the factory ABS mount to the rear differential 
and torque to 20 ft-lbs.  Route the ABS line in the stock 
routing and attach the line to the upper link arm with the 
supplied 8” zip ties (DO NOT reinsert the plastic clips into 
the frame). SEE FIGURE 51

34.	 Install tires and wheels and torque lug nuts to wheel 
manufacturer’s specifications. Turn front tires left to right 
and check for appropriate tire clearance. Note - Some 
oversized tires may require trimming of the front 
bumper & valance.

35.	Check front end alignment and set to factory 
specifications. Readjust headlights.

36.	Recheck all bolts for proper torque. 

37.	Recheck brake hoses, ABS wires and suspension parts 
for proper tire clearance while turning tires fully left to 
right.

38.	Check the fluid in the front and rear differential and fill 
if needed with factory specification differential oil. Note 
- some differentials may expel fluid after filling and 
driving. This can be normal in resetting the fluid level 
with the new position of the differential/s.

39.	 Install Driver Warning Decal. Complete product 
registration card and mail to Fabtech in order to receive 
future safety and technical bulletins on this suspension.

Vehicles that will receive oversized tires should check ball 
joints, uniballs and all steering components every  
2500-5000 miles for wear and replace as required.

RETORQUE ALL NUTS, BOLTS AND LUGS 
AFTER 50 MILES AND PERIODICALLY 

THEREAFTER.

FIGURE 51 - STEP 33


